
 

 
 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 

BOARD 
 

 
 
 
 

20 JULY 2021 
10.00AM 

 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
 
 

AGENDA



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Title: Greater Brighton 
Economic Board 

Date: 20 July 2021 

Time: 10.00am 

Venue Virtual Meeting 

 Members: Councillors:  , Allcock, Ash-
Edwards, Humphreys, 
Gunner, Lamb, Nicholson, 
Mac Cafferty and Parkin 

 Business Partners:  

Trevor Beattie, Andrew 
Green, Prof. Debra 
Humphris, Claire Mason, 
Dean Orgill, James 
Dempster, Andrew Swayne 
and Prof. Adam Tickell 

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 
 

1 RATIFICATION OF CHAIR  

 

2 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Members of the Board are unable to 
attend a meeting, a designated substitute for that Member may attend, 
speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  

 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests not registered on the register of 

interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a partner 
more than a majority of other people or businesses in the ward/s 
affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other interest. 

 
If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer or 
administrator preferably before the meeting. 
 

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting when any of the 
following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its heading 
the category under which the information disclosed in the report is exempt 
from disclosure and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available from the Secretary 
to the Board. 

 

     
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 9 - 14 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 April 2021  

     
 

4 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 

 

5 CRAWLEY RECOVERY FOCUS  

 Presentation  

     
 

6 GREATER BRIGHTON RECOVERY: WHERE NEXT? 15 - 18 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  

     
 

7 COAST TO CAPITAL UPDATE  

 Presentation  

     
 

8 LOW CARBON ECONOMY BLUE/GREEN PRINT 19 - 24 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  

     
 

9 CREATION OF A GREATER BRIGHTON RETROFIT TASK FORCE 25 - 48 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  

     
 

10 GREATER BRIGHTON FOOD PLAN 49 - 54 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  

     
 

11 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 55 - 84 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  

     
 

The Board actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its meetings and 
holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.   
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
www.moderngov.co.uk 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on disc, 
or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact John Peel (01273 291058, 



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 

email john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 
 

Date of Publication - Monday, 12 July 2021 
 

 
The Date of the next meeting is 19 October 2021 

 

 

 





 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
10.00am 27 APRIL 2021 

 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 
 

 
Present: Councillor Humphreys (Chair) Allcock, Ash-Edwards, Lamb, Mac Cafferty, Parkin  
 
Business Partners: Sue Baxter, Trevor Beattie, Andrew Green, Prof Humphris, Dean Orgill, 
Henry Powell, Andrew Swayne  
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

27 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
27a Declarations of substitutes 
 
27.1 Councillor Allcock was present as substitute for Councillor Platts. 

 
27.2  Sue Baxter was present as substitute for Prof Tickell 
 
27b Declarations of interests 
 
27.3  Andrew Swayne declared a non-pecuniary interest as Chairman as Ricardo as one of 

their workstreams was referenced on the agenda.  
 
27c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
27.4 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
27.5   RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded.  
 
28 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
28.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 January 2021 be 

approved as the correct record. 
 
29 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
29.1 The Chair provided the following communications: 

9



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 27 APRIL 2021 

 
Last month Cllr Nancy Platts announced that she will be shortly standing down as leader 
of the Labour Group at Brighton & Hove City Council.  Cllr Platts cannot be here to
[...]
o reaffirmed 
the governance of Hydrogen Sussex, through the Greater Brighton Infrastructure Panel, 
and sought sign up of the Greater Brighton Economic Board to a proposed Hydrogen 
Strategy. 
 

30.2 The Chair stated that whilst he believed some of the terminology used required additional 
thought, the update provided was genuinely exciting.  
 

30.3  Councillor Walsh commented that the update was exciting however, it was important 
going forward that all partners be involved.  
 

30.4 Prof Humphris welcomed the report and stressed the importance of investment in 
research and development locally as the science behind hydrogen energy would continue 
to evolve.  
 

30.5 Councillor Mac Cafferty suggested that an approach be made to present at COP26. 
 
30.6 RESOLVED-  

10



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 27 APRIL 2021 

 
1) That the Board notes the progress of and wide interest in Hydrogen Sussex, and its launch 

event in February 2021.  
 
2) That the Board notes and supports the proposal to develop a hydrogen strategy for 

Greater Brighton and the wider Sussex region. 
 
3) That the Board provides funding of £13,696 for core activities of Hydrogen Sussex, using 

existing Board core funding.  
 
4) That the Board agrees the proposed Governance arrangements and agrees that 

Hydrogen Sussex report back progress every 6 months. 
 
31 GREATER BRIGHTON SUSTAINABLE RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE 
 
31.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that provided a progress update on the Board’s Covid-19 Recovery Sustainable Recovery 
Plan. 
 

31.2 RESOLVED-  
 

1) That the Board note the information in the report, including the update on the pandemic, 
and progress made against the plan agreed in October 2020. 
 

2) That the Board agrees that going forward recovery actions form part of business as usual, 
with recovery outcomes included in all workstreams, especially the actions linked to the 
Greater Brighton Digital Action Plan. 

 
32 GREATER BRIGHTON DIGITAL ACTION PLAN 
 
32.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that presented an update on the Greater Brighton Digital Action Plan.  
 

32.2 Councillor Allcock stated that the pandemic had presented critical challenges for access 
to digital services particularly for disadvantaged people. Councillor Allcock stated that he 
was pleased the Board was taking a lead and enquired whether progress could be sped 
up.  
 

32.3 Simon Hughes replied that discussions were underway with key partners on that and it 
was important to diversify the market and not allow monopolisation.  
 

32.4 Councillor Ash-Edwards stated that he endorsed the proposal to speed up progress as 
full fibre rollout was economically highly impactful. Councillor Ash-Edwards noted the 
importance of funding full fibre rollout in rural areas that business would not prioritise.  
 

32.5 Simon Hughes noted that DCMS were interested in alternative funding methods for rural 
areas and there were market providers that specialised in the area that were already 
funded.  
 

11



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 27 APRIL 2021 

32.6 RESOLVED- That the Board agrees to the revised key priorities and projects outlined in 
this paper and the Action Plan at Appendix 1. 

 
33 SUSSEX TOURISM AND CULTURE RECOVERY GROUP 
 
33.1 The Board received a presentation from Donna Chisholm on the work and priorities of the 

Sussex Tourism and Culture Recovery Group. 
 

33.2 Prof Humphris noted that the University of Brighton had a good educational offer in short 
course tasters, amongst others.  
 

33.3 Donna Chisholm replied that there was an emerging cultural tourism sector and work was 
ongoing to understand the motivations behind that and improve the region’s messaging.  
 

33.4 Councillor Mac Cafferty highlighted the importance of the tourism offer in the ‘off-season’ 
and part of that might include connecting the growth of digital industry in the region and 
the potential growth in tourism.  

 
34 GB10 PLEDGES: KELP - SUSSEX BAY 
 
34.1 The Board received a presentation on the Kelp at Sussex Bay, a project they intended to 

boost biodiversity while sequestering carbon emissions and one of the GB10 Pledges. 
 
35 GREATER BRIGHTON OPERATIONAL ARRANGEMENTS 2021/22 AND ANNUAL 

REPORT 2020/21 
 
35.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that that set out its Operational Arrangements for 2021/22 and the Annual Report for 
2020/21. 
 

35.2 RESOLVED- That the Board: 
 
1) Agree and secure the budgetary contributions sought to fund the cost of running the Board 

and delivering its workplan in 2021/22. 
 

2) Note that Brighton & Hove City Council shall continue to act as Lead Authority for the 
Board in 2021/22. 
 

3) Agree the process set out at sections 3.13 to 3.15 by which the Chair of the Board shall 
be nominated for 2021/22. 
 

4) Approves the 2020/21 Annual Report and Board members submit the report to their 
respective organisations. 
 

5) Note the date by which the Lead Authority must be notified of all named substitutes and 
instruct any necessary actions within their respective organisations. 
 

6) Note the date by which the Lead Authority must be notified of all nominations to the 
Greater Brighton Call-In Panel and instruct any necessary actions within their respective 
organisations. 

12



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 27 APRIL 2021 

 
7) Agree to extend the current communications contract with the Adur & Worthing 

Communications Team by another year. 
 
36 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
36.1 RESOLVED- That the Board note the report and the Investment Programme Update at 

Appendix 1. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 12.10pm 

 
 

13



14



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 
BOARD 

Agenda Item 6 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Greater Brighton Recovery: Where Next? 

Date of Meeting: 20 July 2021 

Report of: Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

Contact Officer: Name: Claudia Raistrick   

 Email: claudia.raistrick@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

LA(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE    
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The Greater Brighton Economic Board (‘the Board’) is ready to play a leading 

role in economic recovery in the region post-pandemic. However, since devising 
its Five Year Priorities in 2019, it is arguable that the economic situation has 
changed so drastically that a refresh might be in order. Efforts to achieve carbon 
neutrality among a host of private and public sector organisations have made a 
step change forward, issues and opportunities surrounding Britain’s exit from the 
European Union are becoming clearer, and the COVID-19 pandemic has seen 
public spending to support businesses and jobs soar. Amid this combination of 
events new opportunities are rapidly emerging to show leadership in our Region, 
to forge more collaborative working and to promote initiatives to mitigate threats 
in the post-pandemic economy. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Board commissions updated and rapid, research by consultants as a 

snapshot of the City Region economy as it emerges from the pandemic, to 
outline the shape of recovery and identify stress points. 
 

2.2 That the Board agrees for the Greater Brighton Programme Board to lead on the 
work of re-focussing the purpose and ambition of the partnership using the 
findings of the updated report.  
 

2.3 That a report outlining how partners can pool resources and work collectively to 
deliver outcomes that benefit all members goes to the 1st February 2022 
Economic Board meeting.  
 

3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 So far in 2021 there has been strong GDP growth in the UK, of 7.2%. Growth of 

5.5% in 2022 is projected as the vaccinations are widely rolled out, and 
restrictions to economic activity are progressively eased. Howeve
[...]
eater Brighton Economic Board in future 
discussions with government and with negotiations on funding. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 
2.1 That the Board agree to the development and production of a net-zero innovation 

led economy Investment Plan (Blue/Green Print) to use as a lobbying tool. This 
investment plan will outline the region’s investment requirements to be leaders in 
the UK’s green industrial revolution and transition to net zero.   
 

2.2 That the Board attend, support and promote the events taking place across the 
region in the lead up to COP26 this November in Glasgow. 
 

2.3 That the Board tasks officers to look at working with other regional partners to 
host a Greater Brighton led Climate Summit in October 2021 to showcase the 
work and current aspirations happening within the region as part of the 
preparation for the road to Cop26. This showcase could demonstrate the benefits 

19



of partner collaboration enhancing our collective action to address the climate 
crisis whilst promoting economic recovery.    
  

3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The UK government’s intention is to enshrine into law the world’s most ambitious 

climate change target to cut emissions by 78% by 2035, which has accelerated 

and re-focussed the efforts that need to be made. Many policy announcements 

have been made to support the effort, with more expected:   

 The Build Back Better: our plan for growth (Mar 21) focuses on investment 

in infrastructure, skills, innovation and transition to net zero.  

 The Ten Point Plan for a Green Industrial Revolution (Nov 2020) is about 

building back better, supporting green jobs, and accelerating the path to 

net zero.  

 The Energy White Paper - Powering our Net Zero Future (Dec 2020) sets 

out the government’s policies and commitments that will put us on course 

to net zero.  

 Industrial Decarbonisation Strategy (Mar 2021) sets out how industry can 

decarbonise whilst remaining competitive and without 
[...]
a key factor in meeting the 
Government target of reaching net zero carbon emissions by 2050. The Board is 
supporting the roll-out of planned heat networks in Crawley, Shoreham, and 
Worthing. In rural villages it will work with the Community Energy sector on 
replacing outdated and polluting oil heating with electric heating and other low-
carbon fuels.  Lewes District Council and The University of Brighton have put 
together a proposal which seeks to set up a retrofit task force that will short-list 
practically focussed zero-carbon solutions suitable for decarbonising housing 
stock. It will put the Greater Brighton Economic Board in a good position to 
maximise any additional funding streams and fast track the green revolution, 
future proofing local supply chains and built environment.  
 

3.6 The output from this project would be the Blue/Green Print pitch document, which 
would include with it a co-ordinated pipeline of investment projects that would 
support transitioning the city region to a net zero economy.  The Blue/Green Print 
would be the strategic narrative and overall strategy and each of the projects in 
the pipeline would have an outline business case in readiness to pitch for 
investment. 
 

22



3.7 The main benefit from this work will be to shape the thinking of local government, 
business partners and the LEP into how they approach a post-carbon economy 
for the area. Once shaped amongst the partners, it will result in a pitch or 
proposition that can be communicated to government to drive government 
interest in the activities of the region and then investment – potentially through 
deals with government departments rather than relying on the Levelling Up Fund. 

 
4. ANALYSIS & CONSIDERATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
4.1 There is a timely and unique opportunity to link with the objectives of COP26, 

and the ambition, achievement and action of Greater Brighton, which is already 
underway. 
 

4.2 The preliminary showcase for us, prio
[...]
, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

Contact Officer: Name: Nick Adlam   

 Email: Nick.Adlam@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

LA(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to establish a Greater Brighton City Region Retrofit 

Task Force to ensure the city-region’s homes and buildings are fit for a zero-
carbon future. This work will be overseen by Lewes District Council, and led by 
the University of Brighton.  
 

1.2 The proposed Task Force not only builds on the region’s strength in terms of 
ability to support immediate challenges, it helps to develop solutions that takes 
us beyond the 2030 plan for decarbonisation and identifies whole life cycle 
decarbonisation approaches. 

 
1.3 The Task Force has three main objectives.  One immediate challenge, and two 

longer terms objectives: 
 

 Outline how public sector home and building improvements can take place 
on a mass scale across the region, while identifying opportunities to boost 
new skills, create good jobs, and drive investment in low-carbon 
industries.   

 Identify and promote long-term changes to energy usage, increase private 
sector engagement with the whole-life cycle decarbonisation agenda.   

 Future proofing our private and public buildings within the region. 
   

These goals are designed to meet Greater Brighton’s carbon reduction targets by 
2030 and to support a sustainable economic recovery from the pandemic by 
creating the conditions and supply chain to support the wider decarbonisation 
agenda. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Board expresses support of working together on a city region wide 

project, led by Lewes District Council and the University of Brighton, to find the 
best solutions in the decarbonisation of council owned housing stock. The board 
acknowledges that this agreement is in principle whilst some of the detail 
continues to be worked through noting that local authority members will need to 
approve to proceed through their own processes.  

25



 
2.2 The Board agrees for the regional Task Force to be established at speed and 

delegates the authority for this group to lead on the work.  
 

2.3 The Board agrees that the governance arrangements for the Task Force are that 
it reports back on emerging findings to the Greater Brighton Economic Board in 
April 2022, with the completed Asset Management Plan and Roadmap in 
October 2022.    

 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Most local authorities across Sussex have declared a climate emergency and set 

targets to become carbon neutral. The Task Force would provide evidence not 
just for work around decarbonising homes but also enable us to better 
understand the much wider climate friendly economic recovery and regeneration 
implications of retrofitting. For example, more efficiently heated homes should in 
turn also help address fuel poverty and address skills gaps. 
 

3.2 Approximately 20% of the UK’s current carbon emissions result from the energy 
used to heat and power our homes, making the need to decarbonise local 
authorities’ housing stocks more urgent if targets are to be met. With 
approximately 28,000 council houses in our locality (35,000 including Wealden 
and Eastbourne), this will be a significant challenge.  

 
3.3 The proposed Task Force is set against existing commitments to decarbonise 

housing: a combination of local commitments to achieve net zero carbon and the 
GB10 Pledge to decarbonise homes. The Task Force would provide evidence 
not just for work around decarbonising homes but also enable us to better 
understand the much wider climate friendly economic recovery and regeneration 
implications of retrofitting for whole life-cycle decarbonisation i.e. not just 
addressing the immediate needs.  
 

3.4 The Task Force could include representatives from local and regional agencies, 
social landlords, building authorities, research expertise, educatio
[...]
Brighton Officer Programme Board 

Contact Officer: Name: Angela Blair, Food Policy Coordinator, BHCC 

 Email: Angela.Blair@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

LA(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The UK’s food system contributes to a large amount of economic activity and this 

paper seeks the Greater Brighton Economic Board (‘the Board’) to support work 
to proceed with scoping out a Greater Brighton Food Plan, which will enable 
multiple outcomes. These outcomes will support the delivery of the Greater 
Brighton strategic priorities. 
 

1.2 The UK food and drink sector is valued at more than £100 billion and the food 
industry is the largest manufacturing sector in the country, employing 4 million 
people and generating around £121 billion annually. Coast to Capital is one of 
the largest horticulture areas in the UK, employing upwards of 9,000 FTE jobs 
providing in excess of £1 billion of production. A food plan for the city region 
provides an opportunity to plan, support and build a sustainable and climate 
resilient economy. 
 

1.3 The proposed Plan will align with current UK government (National Food 
Strategy) and international work to develop sustainable, resilient, healthy and fair 
food systems.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Board agree to begin the scoping work for a Greater Brighton Food Plan 

focussed on building resilience and integrating innovations. This scoping work 
will involve time commitments from relevant officers and employees.   
 

2.2 That the Board agree for the scoping work to commence and, subject to the 
findings being positive, that officers take forward the preparation of a food plan 
and present the plan for consideration and approval by the Board in April 2022. 
 

3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Building economic, environmental, and social resilience is a strategic priority for 

the Board and is captured within the GB10 environmental Pledges and food fi
[...]
ly January 2019, with practical completion now achieved. 
The next phase of development will be the construction of two short link roads to provide 
access to different areas of Newhaven Port. This work has now started but is being funded 
through private sector match, not through the Investment Programme. 

 

Target Milestones 

N/A – Project Complete. 

 

 84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Greater Brighton Recovery: Where Next?
	8 Low Carbon Economy Blue/Green Print
	9 Creation of a Greater Brighton Retrofit Task Force
	Project Proposal :Creation of a Greater Brighton Retrofit Task Force APX. n 1

	10 Greater Brighton Food Plan
	11 Greater Brighton Investment Programme
	Greater Brighton Investment Programme Report APX. n 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
10.00am 20 JULY 2021 

 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillor Lamb (Chair) Allcock, Ash-Edwards, Humphreys, Gunner, Nicholson, 
Mac Cafferty and Parkin 
 
Business Partners:   
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

1 RATIFICATION OF CHAIR 
 
1.1 Natalie Brahma-Pearl read the following statement:  

 
“At its meeting on 27 April 2020, the Board agreed to a number of recommendations as 
to its Operating Principles, one being the process by which the Chair of the Board would 
be nominated for the 2021/22 term.  Since the previous meeting, a confidential 
nomination and voting process was undertaken in accordance with that agreement 
Councillor Lamb was nominated by fellow Board Members to the role of Chair of the 
Board for the 2021/22 municipal year”. 
 

1.2 The Board unanimously agreed to appoint Councillor Lamb as Chair of the Board for the 
2021/22 municipal year. 

 
2 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
2a Declarations of substitutes 
 
2.1 There were none.  
 
2b Declarations of interests 
 
2.3  There were none.   
 
2c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
2.4 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 



 

2 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 20 JULY 2021 

 
2.5     RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded.  
 
3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 April 2021 be 

approved as the correct record.  
 
4 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Chair thanked fellow members of the Board for being given opportunity to become 

Chair for 2021/22 that would give opportunity to refocus ahead of what would be a 
serious economic challege to the Region in the course of the coming years. The Chiar 
stated that one of his aims was to refocus on delivery of projects such as decarbonising 
the region’s housing stock.  

 
5 CRAWLEY RECOVERY FOCUS 
 
5.1 The Board received a presentation from Clem Smith on the Crawley Recovery Focus.  
 
6 GREATER BRIGHTON RECOVERY: WHERE NEXT? 
 
6.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that requested the Board commissions rapid, research by consultants as a snapshot of 
the City Region economy as it emerges from the pandemic, to outline the shape of 
recovery and identify stress points and agreement for the Greater Brighton Programme 
Board to lead on the work of re-focussing the purpose and ambition of the partnership 
using the findings of the updated report. 
 

6.2 Multiple Board Members proposed bringing forward an update report in October 2021 
rather than February 2022 due to the urgency of the matter.  
 

6.3 Geoff Raw noted that research was required to put forward bids for investment to 
government and obtain private sector investment in what was a competitive market.  
 

6.4 Max Woodford confirmed a report could be brought to the next meeting or at the very 
least detailed feedback.  
 

6.5 RESOLVED-  
 

1) That the Board commissions updated and rapid, research by consultants as a snapshot 
of the City Region economy as it emerges from the pandemic, to outline the shape of 
recovery and identify stress points. 
 

2) That the Board agrees for the Greater Brighton Programme Board to lead on the work of 
re-focussing the purpose and ambition of the partnership using the findings of the 
updated report.  
 



 

3 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 20 JULY 2021 

3) That a report outlining how partners can pool resources and work collectively to deliver 
outcomes that benefit all members goes to the 1st February 2022 Economic Board 
meeting. 

 
7 LOW CARBON ECONOMY BLUE/GREEN PRINT 
 
7.1 The Board considered a report o the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that sought agreement for the development and production of a net-zero innovation led 
economy Investment Plan (Blue/Green Print) to use as a lobbying tool. Approval that the 
Board attend, support and promote the events taking place across the region in the lead 
up to COP26 this November in Glasgow and that the Board tasks officers to look at 
working with other regional partners to host a Greater Brighton led Climate Summit in 
October 2021 to showcase the work and current aspirations happening within the region 
as part of the preparation for the road to Cop26. 
 

7.2 Geoff Raw noted that attendance at COP26 and hosting a summit would give the 
opportunity for alignment and make a case for significant investment opportunities.  
 

7.3 Councillor Mac Cafferty welcomed the report that built on a lot of good work that had 
previously been undertaken and addressed the potential opportunity in dealing with the 
serious and pressing problem of global warming.  
 

7.4 Andrew Swayne stated his support for the report and highlighted that projects and 
initiatives relating to a green economy was a very strong USP for the Region.  
 

7.5 Councillor Nicholson welcomed the report stating that a strategic vision for a green 
economy was intrinsically linked to the economic recovery of the Region.  
 

7.6 Councillor Humphreys stated that he was apprehensive that hosting and attending a 
summit would be a big effort for little gain however, he had been assured by the 
comments made by Geoff Raw as well as endorsement of the report by other Board 
Members.  
 

7.7 Councillor Gunner stated that he was supportive of the first two recommendations 
however, he had some concern that no financial figures were detailed in the report and 
no quantifiable measures of success.  
 

7.8 Councillor Allcock stated that he endorsed the report that was progressive and 
responsible, and he was sure that officers would reflect on the comments made.  
 

7.9 Nick Hibberd stated that the Region needed to attract investment and the report covered 
areas where the tangible benefit would be attracting investment for a pipeline of 
projects.  
 

7.10 Geoff Raw noted that the timetable for the summit was tight however, a lot of the initial 
work had already been undertaken and the logistics of the event would not be as 
demanding as a summit attended in person. A draft agenda for the summit could be 
circulated to the Board and Brighton & Hove City Council would be meeting most of the 
cost of hosting the event.  
 



 

4 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 20 JULY 2021 

7.11 Councillor Parkin and the Chair thanked Geoff Raw for his comments that had provided 
assurance.  
 

7.12 RESOLVED-  
 

1) That the Board agree to the development and production of a net-zero innovation led 
economy Investment Plan (Blue/Green Print) to use as a lobbying tool. This investment 
plan will outline the region’s investment requirements to be leaders in the UK’s green 
industrial revolution and transition to net zero.   
 

2) That the Board attend, support and promote the events taking place across the region in 
the lead up to COP26 this November in Glasgow. 
 

3) That the Board tasks officers to look at working with other regional partners to host a 
Greater Brighton led Climate Summit in October 2021 to showcase the work and current 
aspirations happening within the region as part of the preparation for the road to Cop26. 
This showcase could demonstrate the benefits of partner collaboration enhancing our 
collective action to address the climate crisis whilst promoting economic recovery.    

 
8 CREATION OF A GREATER BRIGHTON RETROFIT TASK FORCE 
 
8.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that sought approval for the establishment a Greater Brighton City Region Retrofit Task 
Force to ensure the city-region’s homes and buildings are fit for a zero-carbon future. 
This work will be overseen by Lewes District Council and led by the University of 
Brighton. 
 

8.2 The Chair stated that Crawley had undertaken some work in this area and were happy 
to share that and assist with work going forward.  
 

8.3 Councillor Allcock welcomed the report and asked if locally based suppliers and people 
could be appointed to undertake the work and what thoughts had been given into bring 
private landlords into the scheme.  
 

8.4 Ian Fitzpatrick confirmed that the community wealth building would be a central part of 
the project delivery and there were methods to bring in the private sector such as 
offering parts and materials at the same cost as the public sector price.  
 

8.5 Councillor Nicholson welcomed the report that was the starting point toward a much 
bigger ambition. A key factor in the success of the scheme would be collective working, 
local training and skills development and boosting local supply chains.  
 

8.6 RESOLVED-  
 

1) That the Board expresses support of working together on a city region wide project, led 
by Lewes District Council and the University of Brighton, to find the best solutions in the 
decarbonisation of council owned housing stock. The board acknowledges that this 
agreement is in principle whilst some of the detail continues to be worked through noting 
that local authority members will need to approve to proceed through their own 
processes.  



 

5 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 20 JULY 2021 

 
2) The Board agrees for the regional Task Force to be established at speed and delegates 

the authority for this group to lead on the work.  
 

3) The Board agrees that the governance arrangements for the Task Force are that it 
reports back on emerging findings to the Greater Brighton Economic Board in April 
2022, with the completed Asset Management Plan and Roadmap in October 2022.   

 
9 GREATER BRIGHTON FOOD PLAN 
 
9.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that requested approval to begin the scoping work for a Greater Brighton Food Plan 
focussed on building resilience and integrating innovations. 
 

9.2 RESOLVED-  
 
1) That the Board agree to begin the scoping work for a Greater Brighton Food Plan 

focussed on building resilience and integrating innovations. This scoping work will 
involve time commitments from relevant officers and employees.   

 
2) That the Board agree for the scoping work to commence and, subject to the findings 

being positive, that officers take forward the preparation of a food plan and present the 
plan for consideration and approval by the Board in April 2022. 

 
10 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 
 
10.1 RESOLVED- That the Board note the report and the Investment Programme Update at 

Appendix 1. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 12.05pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


